
 Page 1 of 1  

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
Agenda Item# 13.1a 

 
Meeting Date:  June 8, 2023 
 
 
Subject: Approval/Ratification of Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements 

Approval/Ratification of Other Agreements 
Approval of Bid Awards 
Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
Change Notices 
Notices of Completion 

 
 Information Item Only 
 Approval on Consent Agenda 
 Conference (for discussion only) 
 Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: ______________)  
 Conference/Action 
 Action 
 Public Hearing 

 
Division:  Business Services 
 
Recommendation:  Recommend approval of items submitted. 
 
Background/Rationale:   
 
Financial Considerations:  See attached. 
 
LCAP Goal(s): College, Career and Life Ready Graduates; Safe, Emotionally Healthy, 
Engaged Students; Family and Community Empowerment; Operational Excellence    
 
Documents Attached:  
1. Expenditure and Other Agreements 
2. Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
3. Recommended Bid Awards – Facilities Projects 
4. Change Notices – Facilities Projects 
5. Notices of Completion – Facilities Projects 
 

Estimated Time of Presentation:  N/A 

Submitted by:  Rose Ramos, Chief Business Officer 

  Tina Alvarez Bevens, Contract Analyst 

Approved by:   Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent



 Page 1 of 8  

EXPENDITURE AND OTHER AGREEMENTS 

Restricted Funds 

Contractor Description Amount 

FACILITIES DEPARTMENT 
 
Wallace Kuhl & 
Associates dba 
Universal Engineering 
Sciences 
SA23-00616 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

Testing and Inspection services during the construction of 
the Hiram Johnson HS Golf Practice Facility, Varsity 
Baseball and Softball Fields.  Project consists of 
construction of new natural grass baseball and softball 
fields and a new synthetic turf golf practice facility. 

$115,080 
Measure Q 

Funds 

   
   
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 
 
Bluum USA, Inc. aka 
Troxell 
Communications 
R23-05960 
 
Using National 
Cooperative 
Purchasing Alliance 
01-150 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

4/24/23, Quote #269873: CB Wire Technology Network 
Infrastructure (Site Preparation for Interim Housing).  
Prepare the site for interim housing for Nicholas 
Elementary School students for the school years 23-24 and 
24-25 while Nicholas undergoes modernization and 
construction.  The purchase will include 40 large screen 
touch displays on carts for classrooms. 
 
The District utilizes Joint Powers Agency Agreement per 
Government Code § 6500 to purchase items that have 
been competitively bid through other agencies. 
 

$176,757 
Measure H 

Funds 
 

   
   
Bluum USA, Inc. aka 
Troxell 
Communications 
R23-05456 
 
Using National 
Cooperative 
Purchasing Alliance 
01-150 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

4/13/23, Quote #267900: The purchase of teacher 
document camera to replace outdated document cameras 
that lack higher resolution and USB-C ports necessary to 
connect to newer equipment.  The purchase will include 
550 VISIM118M8MP 60 FPS 20x Digital zoom mechanical 
HDMI and USB Doc Cam. 
 
The District utilizes Joint Powers Agency Agreement per 
Government Code § 6500 to purchase items that have 
been competitively bid through other agencies. 
 

$122,615.63 
Measure H 

Funds 
 

   
 
  



 Page 2 of 8  

CDW-G 
R23-05467 
 
Utilizing Sourcewell 
Cooperative 
Purchasing 
Agreement #081419-
CDW 
 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

4/13/23, Quote #NHWX523: Replace older teacher 
laptops.  In addition, the older devices prevalent at sites, 
lack the necessary ports, USB-C in particular, to connect 
the myriad of devices necessary to support concurrent 
teaching. The faster, new Lenovo laptops will resolve these 
issues. The purchase will include laptops, monitors, cables 
and hubs. 
 
The Purchasing and Facilities departments find it is in the 
best interest of the District to utilize Sourcewell agreement 
#081419-CDW pursuant to California Govt. Code § 6500, 
to purchase items that have been competitively bid through 
other agencies. 
 
 

$505,624.58 
Measure H 

Funds 
 

   
Apple Inc 
R23-05576 
 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

4/14/23, Quote #2211964545:  Replace older teacher Mac 
laptops.  In addition, the older devices prevalent at sites, 
lack the necessary ports, USB-C in particular, to connect 
the myriad of devices necessary to support concurrent 
teaching. The faster, new MacBooks will resolve these 
issues. 
 
Apple Computer, Inc. is the sole source of Apple Education 
Products. 
 

$1,040,347.50 
Measure H 

Funds 
 

   
CDW-G 
R23-05628 
 
Utilizing Sourcewell 
Cooperative 
Purchasing 
Agreement #081419-
CDW 
 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

4/3/23, Quote #NHNQ612:  Purchase of a network 
switches for Serna Center to replace aging Cisco network 
switches and replace them with new Aruba switches to 
allow faster data transfer on the network. The Serna Admin 
Center is not eligible for eRate discounts. 
 
The Purchasing and Facilities departments find it is in the 
best interest of the District to utilize Sourcewell agreement 
#081419-CDW pursuant to California Govt. Code § 6500, 
to purchase items that have been competitively bid through 
other agencies. 
 
 

$214,793.24 
Measure H 

Funds 
 

   
   
   
   

  



 Page 3 of 8  

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 
 
 
Nonpublic School and 
Agency Providers 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

7/1/23 – 6/30/24: Approve Master Contracts with the 
following Non-Public Schools and Agencies for the 2021-
2022 school year. Non-Public School services include 
basic education, related services, and room and 
board/mental health services for students in day treatment 
programs/residential placements. Non-Public Agency 
services include Speech and Language Pathology, 
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, Music Therapy, 
aides, and nurses for services that are identified on 
Individual Education Plans (IEPs). When the District is not 
able to provide services via District employees, the use of 
contract agencies is necessary to ensure that we comply 
with state and federal law that govern special education. 
 

$29,477,400 
Special Education 

Funds 

 Non-Public School Contracts:  
  

S24-00013 
 

 
Easter Seals Superior California 
 

 
$35,000 

 
  

Non-Public Agency Contracts: 
 

  
S24-00001 
S24-00002 
S24-00003 
S24-00005 
S24-00006 
S24-00007 
S24-00008 
S24-00009 
S24-00010 
S24-00011 
S24-00012 
S24-00014 
S24-00015 
S24-00016 
S24-00017 
S24-00018 
S24-00019 
S24-00020 
S24-00021 
S24-00022 
S24-00023 
S24-00024 
 
S24-00025 
 
S24-00041 
S24-00042 
S24-00043 
S24-00044 
S24-00045 
S24-00046 
S24-00047 
S24-00048 
S24-00049 
S24-00050 
S24-00051 

 
Access Language Connection 
Action Supportive Care Services Inc. 
Advance Kids Inc. 
American River Speech Therapy 
Applied Behavior Consultants Inc. 
ATX Learning LLC 
Capital Kids Occupational Therapy 
Capitol Speech & Rehabilitation Services 
Care Inc. 
CCHat Center 
Center for Autism & Related Disorders 
Ed Supports LLC dba Juvo 
Growing Healthy Children Therapy Serv 
Jabbergym LLC 
Jabbergym LLC 
Kadiant LLC 
Laguna Physical Therapy & Hand Rehab 
Learning Solutions Kids, Inc. 
Maxim Healthcare Services 
Maxim Healthcare Staffing 
Music to Grow On 
New Directions Solutions LLC dba 
ProCare Therapy 
Northern California Children’s Therapy 
Center 
Pacific Autism Learning Services 
Point Quest (All Regions) 
Presence Learning 
Positive Behavior Supports Corp 
School Steps Inc. 
Professional Tutors of America, Inc. 
Jane Johnson Speech Therapy 
Supported Life Institute-CTEC 
Therapeutic Language Clinic, Inc. 
The Speech Pathology Group, Inc. 
Therapeutic Pathways Inc. 

 
$1,120,000 
$1,960,000 

$15,000 
$15,000 
$15,000 

$120,000 
$15,000 

$575,000 
$350,000 

$55,000 
$15,000 

$505,000 
$1,235,000 

$70,000 
$450,000 
$270,000 
$235,000 

$4,500,000 
$15,000 

$1,800,000 
170,000 

$1,110,000 
 

$115,000 
 

$170,000 
$2,184,000 

$15,000 
$1,200,000 

$582,400 
$180,000 

$81,000 
$45,000 
$65,000 

$9,200,000 
$260,000 



 Page 4 of 8  

S24-00052 
 

Northern California Rehabilitation Inc. 
 

$730,000 
 
 
 

   
 

Behavior Advantage 
LLC 
SA24-00024 
 
 
New Contract: 
☒  Yes 
☐  No 

District-wide Annual Behavior Advantage Subscriptions 
including: Unlimited annual user licenses; all behavior 
advantage features included; phone and email support; 
access to On-Demand professional development series for 
any educator.  Also included is on-site consultant and 
professional development with a Board Certified Behavior 
Analyst (BCBA).  
 

$140,892 
Special 

Education IDEA 
Part B Funds 

 

   
 
APPROVAL OF DECLARED SURPLUS MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 

                         SITE/DEPT                               BACKGROUND              
 
 Pony Express Elementary,  
 Hubert Bancroft Elementary, 
 Cesar Chavez Intermediate,  
 Nutrition Services 

 
The Education Code regulates the procedures by which a school district 
can dispose of personal property. Education Code section 17546 provides 
that the governing board may, by unanimous vote, dispose of items valued 
at $2,500 or less by private sale without advertising, by selling the items 
at public auction, or if the board finds that the property is of insufficient 
value to defray the costs of arranging a sale, the property may be donated 
to a charitable organization deemed appropriate by the board, or it may be 
disposed of in the local public dump. The District has held previous 
auctions, but they have generally cost more than they have netted for the 
District. 

 
STATUS: The District has determined these items are not repairable nor 
usable. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Education 
approve the salvage of the listed items per Education Code section 17546. 

                           ITEMS 
Computers (13 each) 
Chromebooks (178 each) 
Laptops (39 each) 
Printers (8 each) 
Monitor (3 each)  
Document Cameras (8 each) 
Overhead Projectors (8 each) 
Copier (1 each) 
Misc. (6 each)  

    TOTAL VALUE 
                        $0.00 

    DISPOSAL METHOD 
             e-Waste 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Page 5 of 8  

 

                         SITE/DEPT                               BACKGROUND              
 
Transportation Services 

 
The District has a surplus school bus which has been determined by 
school officials to be no longer needed or by the California Air Resources 
Board (CARB) to be out of compliance in the State of California. Diesel 
engine vehicles, older than 2009 that are 14,001 pounds gross vehicle 
weight rating or greater, cannot be driven nor sold in California as of 
January 1, 2023 per truck and bus regulation.  
 
The governing board of any school district may sell for cash any personal 
property belonging to the district if the property is unsatisfactory or not 
suitable for school use as required under Education Code §17545(a)(b), 
§17546(a)(b)   
 
The money received from the sale shall be placed to the credit of the 
fund from which the original expenditure for the purchase of the property 
was made or in the general or reserve fund of the District as required 
under Education Code §17547 

 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Education 
approve the auction of the listed item per Education Code section 17545. 
 

                          VEHICLE 
2006 Ford Blue Bird (1 each)  

    TOTAL VALUE 
                        $500.00 

    DISPOSAL METHOD 
  Auction 
 

 

RECOMMENDED BID AWARDS – FACILITIES PROJECTS   

Project: Request for Qualifications and Proposals on 23-007-1 Air Filter Services  
 
Bids received: April 27, 2023; 2:00 pm 

 
Recommendation: Award to Air Filter Supply 
 
Amount/Funding: ESSER III Funds    
 
Sacramento City Unified School District solicited “Request for Proposals” for filter change, 90-day 
intervals by advertising on April 4, 2023 and sending notices directly to contractors.  Proposals received 
were evaluated and ranked based on scoring criteria used to determine “best value”. 
 
 
BIDDER BIDDER LOCATION AMOUNT 
   
Air Filter Supply Sacramento, CA $893,331.52 (Four (4) 

times annually) 
ACCO Engineered Systems Rancho Cordova, CA $505,280 (Four (4) times 

annually = $2,021,120) 
   

 

 

 



 Page 6 of 8  

 

RECOMMENDED BID AWARDS – FACILITIES PROJECTS 

Bid No:    0327-401 Sequoia Restroom Replacement 
  
Bids received: May 10, 2023; 3:00 pm 

Recommendation: Award to Saboo Inc. 

Funding Source:  Measure Q 

 
BIDDER BIDDER LOCATION AMOUNT 
   
Saboo Inc. Brentwood, CA $2,521,000 
   

 
 
Bid No:    0305-409 James Marshall Roof 
  
Bids received: May 1, 2023; 2:00 pm 

Recommendation: Award to Clark Roofing 

Funding Source:  Measure Q 

 
BIDDER BIDDER LOCATION AMOUNT 
   
Clark Roofing Sacramento, CA $299,500 
Diablo Roofing Oakland, CA $324,997 
Commercial Waterproofers Rancho Cordova, CA 

 
$353,574 

   
 
 
 
  



 Page 7 of 8  

 
CHANGE NOTICES – FACILITIES PROJECTS 
The following change notice is submitted for approval. 

Project: Cesar Chavez / Edward Kemble New Construction and Modernization  
 
Recommendation: Approve increase contract to Lionakis Architects.  The agreement was 

awarded at June 9, 2022 board of education meeting. 
 
 Original Contract Amount: $3,900,000; Measure H Funds 
 
 Change Order No. 1 Amount: $420,000; Measure H Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1: $420,000, due to increased construction budget 

from the initial $65,000,000 to $72,000,000.  Architect shall provide additional 
architectural and engineering services for increased programmed spaces to 
meet Facilities Master Plan educational pedals (educational specifications) 
after Schematic Design phase. 

 
 New Total Contract Amount: $4,320,000; Measure H Funds 
 
 The cost of construction is currently estimated at $72,000,000.   
 
 
Project: Oak Ridge New Construction  
 
Recommendation: Approve increase contract to Nacht & Lewis Architects.  The agreement was 

awarded at June 23, 2022 board of education meeting. 
 
 Original Contract Amount: $2,040,000; Measure H Funds 
 
 Change Order No. 1 Amount: $1,240,386; Measure H Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1: $1,240,386, due to increased construction 

budget from the initial $34,000,000 to $54,673,100.  Architect shall provide 
additional architectural and engineering services for increased programmed 
spaces to meet Facilities Master Plan educational pedals (educational 
specifications) after Schematic Design phase. 

 
 New Total Contract Amount: $3,280,386; Measure H Funds 
 
 The cost of construction is currently estimated at $54,673,100.   
 
  



 Page 8 of 8  

Project: Nicholas New Construction  
 
Recommendation: Approve increase contract to HMC Architects.  The agreement was awarded at 

June 23, 2022 board of education meeting. 
 
 Original Contract Amount: $2,400,000; Measure H Funds 
 
 Change Order No. 1 Amount: $946,848; Measure H Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1: $946,848, due to increased construction budget 

from the initial $40,000,000 to $55,780,800.  Architect shall provide additional 
architectural and engineering services for increased programmed spaces to 
meet Facilities Master Plan educational pedals (educational specifications) 
after Schematic Design phase. 

 
 New Total Contract Amount: $3,346,848; Measure H Funds 
 
 The cost of construction is currently estimated at $55,780,800.   
 
 
 
NOTICES OF COMPLETION – FACILITIES PROJECTS 

Contract work is complete and Notices of Completion may be executed. 

Contractor Project Completion Date 
   
KYA  District-wide Hydration Stations, Phase 1, 2, 

and 3 
4/21/23 

   
 

 



Requisition Snapshot ReqPay99a

VENDOR - PO with Receiving Fiscal Year 2022/23

Requisition Number SA23-00616 Requisition Date 03/30/2023

Created by

Department

Status

On Hold

Requisitioner

Order Site

Delivery Site

Delivery Date

Project

Info

PO #

Responsibility

Non Taxable

Taxable

Tax (8.7500)

Shipping (0.00)

Adjustment

Requisition Total

Room

Board Date

TINA-ALVAREZ-BEVENS, 3/30/2023

CONTRACT

Submitted

No

0520-442

TAXARA/LG

0807 - FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES

0807 - FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES

0520-442 HJHS BASEBALL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

115,080.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

115,080.00 

   Summary

Goods & Services

Academic Dept

Attachments Yes

   Requisition Vendor Information

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES

3050 INDUSTRIAL BLVD , WEST SACRAMENTO, CA  95691

114244/5

   Purchasing

PO Date

Quote

PO Printed Date

Quote Date

Buyer  - 

   Line Items

Description Stores Item # Unit Order Qty Rcvd Qty Unit Price Extended

Change Level  0

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & TESTING EACH 1 115,080.0000 115,080.00  1

   Accounts

Amount Encumbered Expensed Outstanding

21- 9802- 0- 6170- 00- 0000- 8500- 000- 0520- 442
(2023) LAND IMPR,MSR Q 2015 C-2,PrjYr,Undistrib,Fac Aq/Con

115,080.00 115,080.00 .00 

Page 1 of 1

Generated for Tina Alvarez-Bevens (TINA-ALVAREZ-BEVENS), Apr 

28 2023  2:54PM  

097 - Sacramento City Unified School District



































Bluum USA, Inc. (f.k.a. Troxell Communications Inc.)
4675 E. Cotton Center Blvd
Suite 155
Phoenix AZ 85040 
www.bluum.com 

Quote
#269873

04/24/2023

269873

1 of 2

Bill To Ship To
Sacramento City Unified School District
5735 47TH AVE
SACRAMENTO CA 95824-4528

Memo:
Newline 86" Q Series Mobile CB Wire

SACRAMENTO CITY USD
PURCHASING SERVICES & WAREHOUSE
3051 REDDING AVE
SACRAMENTO CA 95820

Expires Sales Rep Contract Terms
07/23/2023 848 Bill Pitzner NCPA#01-150 Net 30

Qty Item MFG Price Ext. Price

40 TT-8621Q 
NEWLINE INTERACTIVE TT-8621Q 86IN INTERACTIVE TOUCH FLAT PANEL 
DISPLAY

*FREE SHIPPING (ANY QTY)
*FREE TRAINING (ANY QTY)
*5 YEAR ADVANCE REPLACEMENT WARRANTY 

Newline $2,775.00 $111,000.00

40 Electronics Disposal Fee 3 (Over 35") 
CA State Recycle Fee >=35IN TV/MON/TB 

Bluum $6.00 $240.00

40 EPR1B39900-000 
OCTOPUS SOFTWARE (FREE WITH EACH PANEL) 

Newline $0.00 $0.00

40 EPR1B31008-000 
IdeaMax - Perpetual (FREE WITH EACH PANEL) 

Newline $0.00 $0.00

40 TLP712B 
Surge Protector Strip 120V 7 Outlet 12ft Cord 1080 Joule 

Tripp Lite $35.00 $1,400.00

40 487A01 
e-Box® Motorized height adjustable mobile stand - for interactive flat panels 
up to 254 lbs [115 kg] (86" diagonal)

Balance 
Box

$892.00 $35,680.00

40 481A117 
e-Box® Adapter set for screens with VESA 600 to 800 wide and 600 high 

Balance 
Box

$80.00 $3,200.00

40 Subcontractor Installation 
AV INSTALLATION - MOORE ENTERPRISE
SCOPE OF WORK:

PROPOSAL FOR CB WIRE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

ROOM #s AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE TBD

ONSITE ASSEMBLY OF MOBILE CART
INSTALL DISPLAY ON MOBILE CART
DISPOSE OF ANY TRASH AND DEBRIS
TEST TO DISCOVER ANY DOA OR BASIC DEFECT
ISSUES 

$300.00 $12,000.00



Bluum USA, Inc. (f.k.a. Troxell Communications Inc.)
4675 E. Cotton Center Blvd
Suite 155
Phoenix AZ 85040 
www.bluum.com 

Quote
#269873

04/24/2023

269873

2 of 2

  Subtotal $163,520.00

  Tax Total (8.75%) $13,237.00

  Shipping Cost $0.00

  Total $176,757.00

This document is subject to the terms and conditions found here: www.bluum.com/terms-conditions
If accepting this quote via purchase order please reference this quote number on your PO. If purchasing via credit card a 
2.5% surcharge fee will apply. For questions please contact your Bluum Account Representative.
Please inspect product upon delivery. All claims for defective merchandise or errors in shipping must be made within five 
days after receipt of goods.
Clients using their own carriers will be responsible for filing their own freight claims if product is damaged in transit.
Returns require an authorization number and must be made within 30 days.
Custom orders and “Consumables”, such as projector lamps, may not be returned.
Returns are subject to restocking fees with the exception of out of box failures and replacements under warranty.
Restocking fees varying depending on the product line, expect a minimum charge of 25%.

























Behavior Advantage, LLC
P.O. Box 1421
Truckee, CA  96160 US
aaron@behavioradvantage.com
www.behavioradvantage.com

Invoice

BILL TO

Geovanni Linares
Sacramento City Unified School 
District
Special Education Department
Serna Center
5735 47th Avenue
Sacramento, CA  95824

SHIP TO

Geovanni Linares
Sacramento City Unified School 
District
Special Education Department
Serna Center
5735 47th Avenue
Sacramento, CA  95824

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

404 05/01/2023 $140,892.00 05/31/2023 Net 30

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

05/01/2023 Annual district-wide 
licensing subscription

District-Wide Annual Behavior 
Advantage Subscriptions Include:
• Unlimited annual user licenses
• All Behavior Advantage features 
included
• Phone and email support
• Access to On-Demand 
Professional Development Series 
for Any Educator
o All content developed and 
presented by a Board Certified 
Behavior Analyst
o Resources and applied learning 
activities included
May 1, 2023 thru June 30, 2026

1 134,892.00 134,892.00

05/01/2023 On-Site Consultation & 
Professional 
Development with a 
BCBA

Online and On-Site Clinical 
Support:
Behavior Advantage also offers on-
line clinical support services 
delivered by a Board Certified 
Behavior
Analyst. Clinical support services 
build capacity and help educators 
meet student needs across both
special and general education 
populations.
• Behavior Advantage training and 
clinically-based consultation
• Practical FBA, BIP, & Simple BIP 
development
• Review student assessments and 
behavior plans
• Data collection design and 
analysis

2 3,000.00 6,000.00



1

Edward Tagaca

From: Geovanni Linares
Sent: Monday, May 1, 2023 8:55 AM
To: Aaron Stabel
Cc: Janice Lovato; Edward Tagaca
Subject: Re: Behavior Advantage Proposals: 2023-2024

Hi Aaron,  
Thank you for this.  
Can I please ask that an updated invoice be generated with my name on the bill to and ship to sections? 
I am also including Edward who will help us get started on a contract.  
 
Best,  
Geovanni S. Linares, MS 
916.643.9163 | Geovanni-Linares@scusd.edu  

 
 
 

From: Aaron Stabel <aaron@behavioradvantage.com> 
Date: Monday, May 1, 2023 at 8:22 AM 
To: Geovanni Linares <Geovanni‐Linares@scusd.edu> 
Subject: Re: Behavior Advantage Proposals: 2023‐2024 

Geo, Hope you had a great weekend! I've attached an invoice for review reflecting the multi‐year subscription and onsite and online support services. Let me know if you have any questions or want to add anything to this agreement. Once  
ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart 

 

This message originates from OUTSIDE the District’s email system. Please verify the 
sender and contents before opening attachments or clicking any links. Contact the 

Technology Services Help Desk at 916-643-9445 with any questions. 
 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd 

Geo, 
 
Hope you had a great weekend!  I've attached an invoice for review reflecting the multi‐year subscription and onsite and 
online support services.  Let me know if you have any questions or want to add anything to this agreement.  Once I hear 
back from you, who should I email the invoice to in order to initiate the PO process?  Thanks again for your continued 
support and partnership! 
 
Please reach out if you need anything, and Charlie is ready to calendar a spring visit to JM. 
 
Thanks! 
Aaron 
 
On Fri, Apr 28, 2023 at 5:18 PM Aaron Stabel <aaron@behavioradvantage.com> wrote: 

Great news, excited to keep collaborating with you! 
 
Have a great weekend! 



2

Aaron 

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On Apr 28, 2023, at 4:03 PM, Geovanni Linares <Geovanni‐Linares@scusd.edu> wrote: 

  
Yes please.  
 
Best,  
Geovanni S. Linares, MS 
Director, Special Education Local Plan Area 
Sacramento City Unified School District 
Phone: 916.643.9163 
Email: Geovanni-Linares@scusd.edu 
SELPA: https://www.scusd.edu/selpa 
  
Error! Filename not specified. 
 

 
From: Aaron Stabel <aaron@behavioradvantage.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 28, 2023 3:57:59 PM 
To: Geovanni Linares <Geovanni‐Linares@scusd.edu> 
Subject: Re: Behavior Advantage Proposals: 2023‐2024  
  
Thanks Geo, Excited to keep the partnership going! Just to clarify, you are interested in the 3 year contract through 2026? Have a great weekend! Aaron Sent from my iPhone On Apr 28, 2023, at 2: 53 PM, Geovanni Linares <Geovanni‐Linares@ scusd. edu>  
ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart 

This message originates from OUTSIDE the District’s email system. Please verify 
the sender and contents before opening attachments or clicking any links. 

Contact the Technology Services Help Desk at 916-643-9445 with any questions. 
  

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd 

Thanks Geo,  
 
Excited to keep the partnership going!  Just to clarify, you are interested in the 3 year contract through 
2026? 
 
Have a great weekend! 
Aaron 

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On Apr 28, 2023, at 2:53 PM, Geovanni Linares <Geovanni‐Linares@scusd.edu> wrote: 

  

Hi Aaron,  

Thanks so much.  

We will be moving froward with your proposed contract and scope for 23.24. 
We would love to take advantage of the 3 year rate. Thank you.  



3

I am including a few folks here who can help us get this all in place.  

Edward, please meet Aaron. May I please have you work with him and the 
attached proposal to initiate a contract for starting in 23.24?  

Janice, may I please have you find a couple of dates in May that I may be able to 
connect with Charlie? 

Christian, this is FYI for you for budget planning/tracking.  

Thank you all and please let me know if you have any questions.  

  

Best,  

Geovanni S. Linares, MS 

916.643.9163 | Geovanni-Linares@scusd.edu  

<image001.jpg> 

  

  

From: Aaron Stabel <aaron@behavioradvantage.com> 
Date: Friday, April 28, 2023 at 7:41 AM 
To: Geovanni Linares <Geovanni-Linares@scusd.edu>, Charlie Hill 
<charlie@behavioradvantage.com> 
Subject: Behavior Advantage Proposals: 2023-2024 

Geo, Great talking with you yesterday, and we are really excited to continue our partnership!  I talked with Charlie Hill, BCBA and he is available for onsite consultation at John Morse, one day this spring and another follow-up day in the  
ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart 

 

This message originates from OUTSIDE the District’s email system. Please verify th
sender and contents before opening attachments or clicking any links. Contact the

Technology Services Help Desk at 916-643-9445 with any questions. 
 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd 

Geo, 

  

Great talking with you yesterday, and we are really excited to continue our 
partnership!  I talked with Charlie Hill, BCBA and he is available for onsite 
consultation at John Morse, one day this spring and another follow-up day in the 
fall.  I've cc'd him here so you two can connect and plan dates and times.   



4

  

I've also attached some renewal proposal options here for your review.  We have 
a lot of districts using ESSER funds and other grants to secure discounted multi-
year subscriptions to help build a runway for implementation and systems 
change across all schools and programs.  Let me know if you might be interested 
in any of those options. 

  

Once you review the options, just let me know which direction you would like to 
secure and we'll go from there.  Thanks and please reach out if you have any 
questions or want to discuss details. 

  

Thanks, 

Aaron 

<Sacramento City Unified School District Behavior Advantage Proposal 2023‐2024.pdf> 



DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

• PLC, SST, and MTSS Team 
participation and support

BALANCE DUE $140,892.00





2025 Nineteenth Street
Sacramento CA 95818
P: 916.558.1900
www.lionakis.com

l:\2022\022063 scusd chavez - kemble es\01_general-pm\contract-owner\proposal\add 01\kemble-chavez service amend 01_230405.docx

SERVICE AMENDMENT # 1
Client Name: Sacramento City Unified School District

Project Name: Chavez-Kemble Replacement Campus

Job Number: 020063

Date: April 5, 2023

Contractual Requirements:
Agreement between Owner and Architect, dated June 9, 2022 fully incorporated herein by reference.  

6.6.1 The District shall pay Architect for all Services contracted for under this Agreement an amount equal to 
the following (“Fee”):

A fixed fee amount of $3,900,000.00. The fee represents 6% of the proposed construction value of $65 
million. At the completion of Schematic Design phase, a one-time fee reconciliation to a final, confirmed 
construction cost shall occur.

Change Required and Reason:
The construction budget has been increased from the initial $65,000,000 to $72,000,000. Architect shall provide 
additional architectural and engineering services in accordance with Architect’s original proposal letter dated 
March 28, 2022, attached hereto.

Impact to Fee:
Architect shall be compensated on a fixed basis in the amount of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand 00/100 
Dollars ($420,000.00).  

Original Contract Amount: $3,900,000.00

Current Contract Amount (including previous Amendments): $3,900,000.00
This Amendment: $420,000.00

New Contract Amount (including this Amendment): $4,320,000.00

Impact to Schedule: None
Impact to Others: None

Change Requested by: Architect

Authorization to Proceed with Change:

Chris Ralston, Director
Owner/Client Name and Title (Print) Signature Date

 Laura Knauss, Principal 4/05/2023
Lionakis Signature Date



 

 

 

 

 

600 Q Street, Suite 100 • Sacramento, CA 95811 • 916.329.4000 

May 18, 2023 

  

 

Chris Ralston 

Director III, Facilities Management  

Sacramento City Unified School District 

Maintenance & Operations 

425 1st Avenue 

Sacramento, California 95818 

 

 

Subject: Sacramento City Unified School District  

 Oak Ridge Elementary School Replacement 

 A/E Change Order No. 1 - Request for Construction Cost Budget Reconciliation 

 

 

Dear Mr. Ralston, 

 

Per the allowances in our Prime Agreement, Nacht & Lewis respectfully requests a fee augmentation due to 

an increase in the Construction Cost Budget. 

 

Per Article 5, Section 5.3.1, of the Prime Agreement, the District has adjusted the Construction Cost Budget 

from $34,000,000 to $54,673,100 per the following assumptions provided by the District: 

 

• Total Building Size = $53,300 gsf 

• Cost per Gross Square Foot (gsf) = $950/gsf 

• Cost Escalation = 6% 

• Escalated Cost per GSF = $1,007/gsf 

• Additional Site Development Augmentation = $1,000,000 

• Revised Construction Cost Budget = $54,673,100 

 

Per Article 6, Section 6.1, at the completion of the Schematic Design phase, a one-time fee reconciliation to 

a final, confirmed construction cost shall occur. The revised Construction Cost Budget has been set at 

$54,673,100 and Nacht & Lewis requests a fee augmentation based on the revised budget as follows: 

 

• Original A/E Fee = $2,040,000 (6% of original $34 million Construction Cost Budget) 

• Revised A/E Fee = $3,280,386 (6% of Revised Construction Cost Budget) 

• Requested Additional A/E Fee = $1,240,386 

 

Our original fee included an additional allowance of $52,500 above the base fee of $2,040,000 for potential 

interim housing. This fee will not be required as the project will not include interim housing. This additional 

allowance could be removed from the total fee at the District’s discretion. 

 

Proposed fee schedule for A/E Change Order No. 1: 

 

• N&L will track A/E CO No. 1 as a separate portion of our monthly invoicing and will show it parallel 

with the base contract billing on the same invoice. 



Sacramento City Unified School District - Oak Ridge Elementary School Replacement 

A/E Change Order No. 1 - Request for Construction Cost Budget Reconciliation                          May 18, 2023 
 

 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

 

• Upon approval of this proposal, N&L will invoice for A/E Change Order No. 1 at our next monthly 

invoice to the same % phase billing as the base contract. This will be a one-time catch up billing to 

get this additional service up to the same % phase completion as the base contract. 

• Subsequent monthly invoices will simply bill A/E CO No. 1 to the same monthly % phase completion 

as the base project through the end of the contract. 

 

If you find this proposal acceptable, please prepare the appropriate contract amendment for our review and 

approval. As always, Nacht & Lewis values our professional relationship and we pledge our full support in 

fulfilling your project objectives. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

NACHT & LEWIS  

 
Brian Maytum, AIA, LEED AP 

Principal / Vice-President 

 

 

Cc: Meredith Collins (ICS CM) 

 



Page 1

Consultant: HMC Architects CO #: 01
Owner: Sacramento City Unified School District Date: 5/16/2023
School: Nicholas Elementary Project #: 0262-461
Budget Code (if 
applicable):  Contract #: SA23-00055

Description of Scope/Basic Services Change:

   AMOUNT

Fee reconciliation after schematic design per architectural agreement 2,400,000.00$     

TOTAL: $2,450,000.00

Original contract amount  (Lump sum fee) .................................................................…………………… 2,450,000.00$     
Previous change orders through Change Order #--.........................................................................…… -$                    
Contract amount prior to this change order.........................................................………………………… 2,450,000.00$     
Amount of this change order.. (Lump sum fee)…...........................................................................…… 946,848.00$        

NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT  Including this change order...........................……………………… 3,396,848.00$     

Date:
Brian Meyers, HMC Architects, Pre-K-12 Practice Leader

Date:
Brendin Swanson, SCUSD Facilities Project Manager III

Date:
Nathaniel Browning, SCUSD Director I, Capital Projects, Facilities & 
Resource Mgmt

Date:

Note:  Not valid until signed by the Consultant and the Owners Representative,  at  which such time Consultant
          indicates agreement herewith, including adjustments to Contract Sum.
* Consultant Change Order augments District purchase order/service agreement.

 Construction budget was increased from original $40,000,00 to $55,780,800.  The budget 
increase is caused by programming decisions after stake holder engagement which increased 
square footage, additional site amenities, and a interim housing plan.  These items were 
unknown at project start.

CONTRACT CONSULTANT CHANGE ORDER

Chris Ralston, SCUSD Director III, Facilities Mgmt, M&O, and 
Resource Mgmt


	13.1a 6-8-23 FINAL (003)
	Meeting Date:  June 8, 2023

	13.1a.1 SA23-00616 WKA HJHS Baseball
	SA23-00616 WKA HJHS Baseball
	sa23-00616
	Requisition Snapshot 
	97
	SA23-00616
	1
	3





	13.1a.2 2023.05.10 CBW_Bluum Large Screen Display & Cart Quote_SCUSD ACCPTED
	13.1a.3 R23-05456 Tech Services_Doc Cameras
	13.1a.4 R23-05467 Tech Services_laptops
	13.1a.5 R23-05576 Apple MacBooks - Quote 2211964545 - 4.14
	13.1a.6 R23-05628 Tech Services_Serna Network
	13.1a.7 SA24-00024  Behavior Advantage
	Behavioral Advantage Geo Request
	Invoice 404-1advat

	13.1a.8 460 Chavez Kemble-Lionakis Change Order 5.12.23
	460 Chavez Kemble-Lionakis Change Order 5.12.23
	460 Kemble-Chavez Lionakis Amendment 01

	13.1a9 0265-461 Oak Ridge-Nacht Lewis Change Order No. 1
	13.1a10 0262-461 Nicholas-HMC Change Order
	Change Order Form




